		A 00	ttorney Docket No. 19925-0
FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)	10144417	1	U.S. Department of Commer Patent and Trademark Offi
To the Honorable Asst. Commissioner for Patent	ts. Please record the attain	ched original docu	ments or copy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. 1	Name and address	s of receiving party(ies)
Liquid Spark, LLC.		Name: SportBug.com Inc.	
Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached?		Internal Address:	
🗌 Yes 🛛 No.		Street Addres	s: 800 Airport Blvd., Suite 417
3. Nature of conveyance:		City: Burlinga	me State: California ZIP: 94010-1
🛛 Assignment 🗌 Mer	rger ,	Additional names a	and addresses attached?
Security Agreement Cha Other:	ange of Name	🗌 Yes	🖾 No
Execution Date: July 7, 2000			
4. Application Number(s) or Patent Numbers.	I		
If this document is being filed together with a	a new application, the exe	cution date of the	application is:
A. Patent Application No(s):	В.	Patent No(s)	: 6,013,007
Additional numbers attached?	∕es 🛛 No		
 Name and address of party to whom corresp concerning document should be mailed: 	pondence 6.	Fotal number of ap	pplications and patents involved 1
Name: James K. Okamoto TOWNSEND AND TOWNSEND AND CREW LLP Two Embarcadero Center, 8 th Floor San Francisco, California 94111-3834 (415) 576-0200		during the per overpayment,	Charge Fees to Deposit Account dditional fees associated with this pa idency of this application, or credit an to deposit account.
	8	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	int number: 20-1430
0 Chatamant and size share	DO NOT USE THIS	SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, original document.	t, the foregoing is true and	correct and any a	ttached copy is a true of copy of the $7/2 (c/z)$
James K. Okamoto Name of Person Signing Sig	gnature	~	<u></u>
Atty Reg. No. <u>40,110</u>	Total number of pages	including cover s	heet, attachments and document 2
10. Change Correspondence Address to that of	Part 5? 🛛 Yes	□ No	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			
Mail documents to be recorded with requires cover to:	Do not detach this p	ortion	****
28/2000 NTHAII 00000158 201430 6013007 FC:581 40.00 CH	Asst. Commissioner for Box: Assignmen Washington, D.C. 2	ts	

PATENT REEL: 011007 FRAME: 0799

EXHIBIT A

PTO ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Agreement") is made and entered as of <u>ywy</u>, <u>y</u>, 2000 ("Effective Date") by and between SportBug.com, Inc. ("SportBug"), a California corporation, and Liquid Spark, LLC. ("Liquid"), a California limited liability company.

WHEREAS, Liquid and SportBug have entered into the Technology Purchase Agreement dated as of June , 2000 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Liquid has, among other things, agreed to assign to SportBug United States Patent 6,013,007 and PCT Application Serial Number PCT/US99/04273.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth in this Agreement and the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 LIQUID UNITED STATES PATENT

"Liquid Patent" shall mean the United States Patent 6,013,007 (issued on January 11, 2000 and filed on March 26, 1998 by Liquid), as well as any divisions, continuations, continuation-in-parts, reissues and reexaminations thereof and any applications or patents that claim priority from said patents, including, without limitation, any foreign counterparts thereof, including PCT Application Serial Number PCT/US99/04273 and any National Stage Entries resulting therefrom.

ARTICLE 2 ASSIGNMENT

Liquid assigns, transfers and conveys to SportBug all of Liquid's rights, title and interest throughout the world in and to the Liquid Patent, the underlying inventions described therein, and all rights, claims and privileges pertaining to the Liquid Patent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Agreement as of the date first written above.

SPORTBUG.COM, INC. By: Name: RAFER (HAYWAP Title:

LIQUID	SPARK, LLC
By:	Tel M mor
Name: _	GARY M. ROOT
Title:	PRET FORM
By	

Name: FRANK VAN HOORN

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

Page 7 of 7

PATENT REEL: 011007 FRAME: 0800

RECORDED: 07/28/2000